
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Money Matters 2019/20 Position – Quarter 3   

 
(Pages 11 - 82) 

5. Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises   
 

(Pages 83 - 92) 

6. Property Asset Management Strategy   
 

(Pages 93 - 108) 

7. Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations 
of Targets for Key Performance Measures   
 

(Pages 109 - 120) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
8. The Introduction of Contraflow Cycling along the 

Central Section of North Clifton Street, Lytham   
 

(Pages 121 - 126) 

9. Traffic Calming on Hoyles Lane, Cottam, Preston   
 

(Pages 127 - 136) 



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
10. Determination of Admission Arrangements for 

Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary and 
Secondary Schools and Sixth Forms for the School 
Year 2021/2022   
 

(Pages 137 - 190) 

11. Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2021/22 - 
Determination of the Qualifying Scheme   
 

(Pages 191 - 206) 

12. Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - 
Academic Year 2021/22   
 

(Pages 207 - 238) 

13. Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in 
Preston Schools   

(Pages 239 - 244) 

 Please note that Appendix 'A' to this report is in Part II 
and appears as Item No. 22 on the Agenda. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
14. Mobile Library Review - Final Report   

 
(Pages 245 - 248) 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
15. Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2020/21   

 
(Pages 249 - 256) 

Matters for Information: 
 
16. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council   
 

 The following urgent decision has been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(1) since the last meeting of Cabinet, 
and can be viewed by clicking on the link. 
 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited - 
Appointment of a Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=17843
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=17843


17. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

18. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 
12 March 2020 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

19. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
21. Operational Premises - Hyndburn and Ribble Valley 

Short Breaks Services   
(Pages 257 - 262) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The appendix contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
22. Appendix A to Item 13 - Temporary Expansion of 

Primary Pupil Places in Preston Schools   
(Pages 263 - 266) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The appendix contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor John Fillis was also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Money Matters 2019/20 Position - Quarter 2 

 
Cabinet considered the Money Matters report, setting out an update on the county 
council's 2019/20 revenue and capital budget position and an updated medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS) covering the period 2020/21 to 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: That: 

i. the current forecast underspend of £12.135m on the revenue budget in 2019/20 be 
noted.  

ii. the revised funding gap of £28.438m covering the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 as set 
out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council be noted.  

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

iii. the budget adjustments for 2020/21, and following years' changes, included in the 
revised MTFS, be approved.   

iv. the contents of the county council's reserves position be noted.  
v. a re-profiled 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £147.107m as presented within 

the body of the report be approved.  
vi. the Chief Executive and Director of Resources; the Director of Finance and his 

staff; and all staff be thanked for their hard work in achieving the improvement in 
the county council's financial position and the forecast reduced future funding gap.  
   

5.   Procurement Report 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance wi
[...]
ult admission rate for the Judges Lodgings from £3 to £2 when adult 
tickets are bought to visit Lancaster Castle be introduced. 

 
25.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council was noted. 
 
26.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
27.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 6 
February at 2pm at County Hall, Preston 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

28.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
 

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
29.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
30.   Adult Social Care - Procurement of Core Systems Consultancy Support 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on the commencement of a procurement exercise for specialist 
consultancy support for Adult Social Care Core Systems.    
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.  
  
31.   Adult Social Care: Extending the Duration of the Homecare Framework 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Par
[...]
iod. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Note the current forecast underspend of £13.508m on the revenue budget in 
2019/20. 

 
(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £33.312m covering the period 2020/21 to 

2023/24 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council. 
 

(iii) Approve the budget adjustments for 2020/21, and following years' changes, 
included in the revised MTFS. 
 

(iv) Agree to make recommendations to Full Council on 13 February 2020 a 
Band D Council Tax for 2020/21 reflecting a 3.99% increase including 2% to 
be used for adult social care as per the new flexibilities. 

 
(v) Note the contents of the county council's reserves position. 

 

Page 12



 
 

(vi) Note the expected capital expenditure outturn of £132.623m.  
 

(vii) Note the revised 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £151.433m as    
presented within the body of the report. 

 
(viii) Note the updated 3 year capital delivery programme 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

 
(ix) Agree to make recommendations to Full Council to approve the proposed 

capital strategy. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The detailed reports present the Quarter 3 position and are appended as follows: 
 

 Appendix A - the 2019/20 forecast revenue position. 

 Appendix B - revised medium term financial strategy for the period 2020/21 to 
2023/24, including reserves position.  

 Appendix C - the 2019/20 re-profiled capital delivery programme and forecast 
outturn. 

 Appendix D - 3 year capital delivery programme 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

 Appendix E - Proposed Capital Strategy 2020 to 2040.  
 
2019/20 Revenue Position as at 31 December 2019 (Appendix A) 
 
A revenue underspend is currently forecast at £13.508m and represents a variance 
of 1.68% against the overall revenue budget of £802.275m. The forecast outturn 
position is subject to a number of assumptions around the anticipated profile of 
expenditure for the rest of the year which, as always, is difficult to predict in some 
de
[...]
n complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(i) Approve that the scheme listed at Appendix 'A', and its accompanying 

timetable in Appendix 'B', be adopted as the qualifying scheme for 
admissions to Lancashire primary and secondary schools and academies for 
2021/22; and 
 

(ii) Approve that the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 
seeks to secure the adoption of the scheme by the governing body of each 
Lancashire voluntary aided and foundation school and academy, in order to 
inform the Secretary of State for Education that a scheme has been 
introduced in Lancashire.   
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Every local authority is under a duty to formulate a scheme to co-ordinate the 
admission process for every state funded school in their area. The requirements for 
such a 'qualifying scheme' for the co-ordination of admission arrangements for the 
academic year 2013/14 onwards are set out in The School Admissions (Admission 

Page 191

Item 11



 

 

Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 
2012. New free schools may be exempt from this scheme during the first year of 
their establishment. 
 
A draft scheme and timetable for Lancashire schools and academies/free schools 
was circulated for consultation with schools and academies, governors, diocesan 
representatives and neighbouring authorities during Autumn Term 2019. These are 
attached at Appendices 'A' and 'B'.  
 
The scheme for 2021/22 maintains the focus on on-line applications being the 
principle means of applying for school places.  
 
Every voluntary aided and foundation school and academy governing body in 
Lancashire will be asked to adopt the scheme during spring term 2020. Any 
participating free schools will also be asked to adopt the scheme. 
 
The Secretary of State for Education must be informed that a scheme is in place. If a 
scheme is not adopted by all admission authorities then a scheme will be imposed 
by the 
[...]
Thursday, 6 February 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Asset Management  
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Preston South West; 

 
Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in Preston Schools 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachael Hamilton, Tel: (01772) 535505, Capital Programme Principal,  
rachael.hamilton@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Lancashire County Council has a statutory duty to ensure that a primary or 
secondary school place is available for every child of statutory school age living in 
Lancashire who requests one. 
 
This report outlines the current and projected position in the North Preston planning 
area and recommends that additional places be made available at Lea Community 
Primary School for 2020, initially through temporary expansion. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(i) Approve a temporary increase, for one year only, in the Reception year 

intake of Lea Community Primary School in North West Preston, from 30 to 
60 places for September 2020, to be accommodated within the existing 
building. 

 
(ii) Approve the funding set out at Appendix 'A' in order to make internal 

alterations to the building to accommodate the additional numbers. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As detailed in the 'School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20' approved by 
Cabinet in August 2017, after a steady decrease between 1989 and 2001, birth rates 
across the county have subsequently been rising.   
 

Page 239

Item 13



 
 

In addition, the changing dynamics of Lancashire's population, influenced by 
increased births, immigration, housing developments and economic migration, 
means that the provision of school places must also change in order to meet the 
changing needs of residents. This can be through provision of additional places or 
through the redistribution of existing places within the county. 
 
In dealing with rising numbers resulting from higher birth rates, it is ne
[...]
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report concludes the review of the future of the mobile library service. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the introduction of the revised mobile library routes from 1 June 2020. 

 
(ii) Approve the use of the trial days to offer mobile library stops to communities 

without a static library and no existing mobile library stop.  
 

(iii) Authorise the Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services and the 
Head of Service - Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars to make the final 
decision(s) regarding the trial routes. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Cabinet approved proposals in a report, on 17 January 2019, on the need to review 
the future of the mobile library service and the home library service. One of the three 
recommendations that was accepted was "Cabinet endorses the public consultation 
process for the future of the Mobile Library Service and requires a further report in 
mid-2019". The results of this consultation would then inform the proposals that 
Cabinet would be asked to approve when planning the future of the mobile library 
service. 
 
The fieldwork ran for eight weeks between 4 March 2019 and 28 April 2019. In total, 
564 completed questionnaires were returned (441 paper questionnaire responses 
and 123 online questionnaire responses).  

Page 245

Item 14



 
 

The analysis of the completed questionnaires was produced in June 2019 and 
reported to Cabinet when it met on 5 September 2019. 
 
At that meeting, Cabinet agreed that the following criteria should be applied to the 
revision of the routes followed by mobile libraries: 
 

1. All mobile library stops would move to a three weekly frequency.  

2. No mobile library routes would be scheduled over the Christmas and New 
Year fortnight.   

3. Mobile library routes would be maintained throughout the rest of each year 
whenever possible.   

4. A mobile library vehicle would be held in reserve.   

5. The minimum stop time woul
[...]
o a successful legal challenge by Mencap in relation to payments for 
sleep-in services for adults with learning disabilities, changes to night support rates 
were published in June 2019 and do not form part of this report. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the following uplifts, with effect from 1 April 2020: 
 

(i)      Residential and nursing care  
Older Peoples approved residential care rates: 
Nursing Standard            4.65% 
Nursing Dementia           4.76% 

Page 249

Item 15



 
 

Residential Standard       4.54% 
Residential Higher           4.82% 
Residential Dementia      4.89% 
 
For other client groups: 4.89% minimum fee level for new placements 
increased to £595.07 per week. 
 
For self-funders living in the county council's in-house older peoples 
residential homes: 4.89%. 
 

(ii)       Homecare (all client groups) 
Where care has been commissioned off-framework, an inflationary uplift 
of 4.88% in line with the forecast 2020/21 cost increase associated with 
the Homecare Framework. 

 
(iii)      Supported Living – increase waking hour rate by 5.67% to £16.03 per 

hour.  No changes to payments for sleep-in services at this time. 
 

(iv)       Direct Payments – 4.88%. 
 

(v)       Carers – Uplift the annual payments of £230/£340 to £244.29/£361.12 
respectively. 

 
(vi)       Shared Lives – 6.21%. 

 
(vii) Day Care (Non "Older People" services) – 4.81%. 

 
(viii) Rolling Respite and Provider Brokerage – Uplift in line with the relevant 

service (e.g. homecare/residential care). 
. 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire County Council supports approximately 35,000 carers and adults in 
community and residential based settings, at an annual net budget of approximately 
£341 million. This net figure includes income from Health and Service User 
contributions as well as Better Care Funding. The net cost also includes ap
[...]
t 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 263

Item 22By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 265

Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2020
	4 Money Matters 2019/20 Position – Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	5 Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	6 Property Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix A

	7 Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations of Targets for Key Performance Measures
	Appendix A

	8 The Introduction of Contraflow Cycling along the Central Section of North Clifton Street, Lytham
	Appendix A

	9 Traffic Calming on Hoyles Lane, Cottam, Preston
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Determination of Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools and Sixth Forms for the School Year 2021/2022
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2021/22 - Determination of the Qualifying Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - Academic Year 2021/22
	Appendix A

	13 Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in Preston Schools
	14 Mobile Library Review - Final Report
	15 Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2020/21
	21 Operational Premises - Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Short Breaks Services
	22 Appendix A to Item 13 - Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in Preston Schools
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 be agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Money Matters 2019/20 Position – Quarter 3 

 
Cabinet considered the Money Matters report setting out an update on the county council's 
2019/20 revenue and capital financial position, proposed 3 year capital delivery plan as at 
the end of December 2019, an updated medium term financial strategy covering the period 
2020/21 to 2023/24, and a proposed capital strategy. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The current forecast underspend of £13.508m on the revenue budget in 2019/20, 
be noted. 



 

2 
 

ii. The revised funding gap of £33.312m covering the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 as 
set out in the revised financial outlook for the council, be noted. 

iii. The budget adjustments for 2020/21, and following years' changes, included in the 
revised MTFS, be approved. 

iv. To make recommendations to Full Council on 13 February 2020 a Band D Council 
Tax for 2020/21 reflecting a 3.99% increase including 2% to be used for adult social 
care as per the new flexibilities. 

v. The contents of the county council's reserves position, be noted. 
vi. The expected capital expenditure outturn of £132.623m, be noted. 
vii. The revised 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £151.433m as presented within 

the body of the report, be noted. 
viii. The updated 3 year capital delivery programme 2020/21 to 2022/23, be noted. 
ix. To make recommendations to Full Council to approve the proposed capital 

strategy. 
 
5.   Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 

i. Energy Purchasing Strategy 2020-24 
ii. Extra Care Services 
iii. Safer Roads Fund Programme 
iv. Highway Repairs and Maintenance Service based on daywork rates 

 
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved: 
 

i. Energy Purchasing Strategy 2020-24 
ii. Extra Care Services 
iii. Safer Roads Fund Programme 
iv. Highway Repairs and Maintenance Service based on daywork rates 

 
6.   Property Asset Management Strategy 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out a draft Property Asset Management Strategy. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The Property Asset Management Strategy, as set out in Appendix 'A', be approved. 
ii. The Director of Strategy and Performance, in consultation with the Leader of the 

County Council, be authorised to approve a detailed delivery plan for the Property 
Asset Management Strategy. 

 
7.   Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations of Targets for Key 

Performance Measures 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out recommendations of targets for key performance 
measures as part of the monitoring of the corporate strategy. 
 



 

3 
 

Resolved: That the performance indicators be noted and the targets presented at 
Appendix 'A' for future monitoring by the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement, be approved. 
 
8.   The Introduction of Contraflow Cycling along the Central Section of North 

Clifton Street, Lytham 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to provide for lawful contraflow cycle use 
along a one way length of North Clifton Street, Lytham, between Pleasant Street and 
Bannister Street. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed exception for cyclists to the one way order, enabling them to 
travel east to west along North Clifton Street, Lytham as set out in the plan attached at 
Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
9.   Traffic Calming on Hoyles Lane, Cottam, Preston 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to install traffic calming measures 
consisting of 19 pairs of road humps (speed cushions) and to reduce the existing speed 
limit from 30 mph to 20 mph. 
 
Resolved: That the installation of the road humps and reduction of the speed limit as 
shown at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
10.   Determination of Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 

Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools and Sixth Forms for the School 
Year 2021/2022 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the determination of the admission 
arrangements for community and voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools and 
sixth form schools for the school year 2021/2022. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The admission numbers and admission arrangements for community and voluntary 
controlled primary schools, secondary schools and sixth forms for 2021/2022 as 
listed at Appendices 'A' and 'B' be approved. 

ii. The issues raised by Community and Voluntary Controlled Governing Bodies be 
noted and the recommendations set out in response, as set out in Appendix 'C', be 
approved. 

iii. The admission numbers and criteria for admission set out at Appendixes 'A' and 'B', 
to constitute the Authority's admission arrangements for 2021/2022, be approved. 

 
11.   Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2021/22 - Determination of the Qualifying 

Scheme 
 

Cabinet considered a report relating to the determination of the statutory scheme and the 
mandatory timetable for co-ordinating admissions for Lancashire's primary and secondary 
schools and academies for 2021/22. 
 



 

4 
 

Resolved: That: 
 

i. The Scheme listed at Appendix 'A', and its accompanying timetable in Appendix 'B', 
be adopted as the qualifying scheme for admissions to Lancashire primary and 
secondary schools and academies for 2021/22, be approved. 

ii. Approval be given to the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 
seeking to secure the adoption of the scheme by the governing body of each 
Lancashire voluntary aided and foundation school and academy, in order to inform 
the Secretary of State for Education that a scheme has been introduced in 
Lancashire. 

 
12.   Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - Academic Year 2021/22 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out details of the Home to School Transport Policy for 
the academic year 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: That the Home to School Transport Policy for the academic year 2021/2022 as 
set out at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
13.   Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in Preston Schools 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out details of the current and projected position in the 
North Preston planning area and recommending that additional places be made available 
at Lea Community Primary School for 2020, initially through temporary expansion. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. A temporary increase, for one year only, in the Reception year intake of Lea 
Community Primary School in North West Preston, from 30 to 60 places for 
September 2020, to be accommodated within the existing building, be approved. 

ii. The funding set out at Appendix 'A' in order to make internal alterations to the 
building to accommodate the additional numbers, be approved. 

 
14.   Mobile Library Review - Final Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals following the conclusion of the review of 
the future of the mobile library service. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The introduction of the revised mobile library routes from 1 June 2020 be approved. 
ii. The use of the trial days to offer mobile library stops to communities without a static 

library and no existing mobile library stop, be approved. 
iii. The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services and the Head of Service 

– Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars, be authorised to make the final 
decision(s) regarding the trial routes. 

 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

15.   Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2020/21 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out details of the proposed adult social care fee uplifts 
for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to the following uplifts, with effect from 1 April 2020: 
 

i. Residential and nursing care 
Older Peoples approved residential care rates: 
Nursing Standard 4.65% 
Nursing Dementia 4.76% 
Residential Standard 4.54% 
Residential Higher 4.82% 
Residential Dementia 4.89% 
 
For other client groups: 4.89% minimum fee level for new placements increased to 
£595.07 per week. 
 
For self-funders living in the county council's in-house older peoples residential 
homes: 4.89%. 

 
ii. Homecare (all client groups) 

Where care has been commissioned off-framework, an inflationary uplift of 4.88% in 
line with the forecast 2020/21 cost increase associated with the Homecare 
Framework. 

 
iii. Supported Living – increase waking hour rate by 5.67% to £16.03 per hour. No 

changes to payments for sleep-in services at this time. 
 

iv. Direct Payments – 4.88%. 
 

v. Carers – Uplift the annual payments of £230/£340 to £244.29/£361.12 respectively. 
 

vi. Shared Lives – 6.21%. 
 

vii. Day Care (Non "Older People" services) – 4.81%. 
 

viii. Rolling Respite and Provider Brokerage – Uplift in line with the relevant service (e.g. 
homecare/residential care). 

 
 
16.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council was noted. 
 
17.   Urgent Business 

 
 
An item of Urgent Business was presented with it noted it would require consideration in 
the Part II section of the meeting. 



 

6 
 

18.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 12 March 
2020 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
19.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
20.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
21.   Operational Premises - Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Short Breaks Services 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on operational premises in respect of Hyndburn and Ribble 
Valley Short Breaks Services. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
22.   Appendix A to Item 13 - Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in 

Preston Schools 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Appendix was noted. 
 
17(a)  The Case for Public Bond Issue 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



 

7 
 

Cabinet received a report on the Case for Public Bond Issue. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


